

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION ORGANIZATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, ET AL., *Respondents.*

GALE GARRIOTT, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, *Petitioner,*

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, ET AL., *Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, UNION
OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF
AMERICA, CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES &
UNIVERSITIES, CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY,
AND ASSOCIATION FOR BIBLICAL HIGHER
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-8546

NATHAN J. DIAMENT
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
800 8th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 513-6484

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed On
Inside Cover]

THOMAS C. BERG
Counsel of Record
University of St. Thomas
School of Law
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
tcberg@stthomas.edu
(651) 962-4918

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS
3211 Fourth St., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 300
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087

SHAPRI D. LOMAGLIO
COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN
COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES
321 Eighth St. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8713

CATHI HERROD
DEBORAH SHEASBY
CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY
7227 North 16th St.,
Ste. 250
Phoenix, AZ 85020
(602) 424-2525

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT7

I. The Test Of *Zelman v. Simmons-Harris* And Other Cases, Permitting Government Aid Programs That Facilitate Private Choice Concerning Religion, Governs This Case And Also Embodies The Most Fundamental Goal Of The Religion Clauses As A Whole. 7

 A. The Test of “True Private Choice,” from Numerous Decisions Culminating in *Zelman*, Governs This Case 7

 B. Government Respect for Private Choice in Religious Matters—or Substantive Neutrality toward Religion—Is the Most Fundamental Goal of the Religion Clauses..... 9

 1. Government aid benefiting religious institutions 13

 2. Other Religion Clause cases.....17

II. Arizona’s Program Promotes True Private Choice And Substantive Neutrality, And The Court Of Appeals’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Meritless..... 20

A. Individuals' Decisions to Fund Religious Education through STOs are Genuine Private Choices Just as Much as Are Individuals' Decisions to Attend Religious Schools	22
B. Arizona Provides Genuine Secular Options, Which Under <i>Zelman</i> Include the Public Schools that the State Already Funds.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 30
<i>Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	32-35
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	20, 30
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Ind. School Dist.</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Grand Rapids School Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	12

<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	34
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	27, 30
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	17, 30, 34
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	9, 22
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 25, 32, 34
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12

<i>Witters v. Dept. of Services</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 23
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	5, 8
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	12, 14, 27, 36

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089(G)(2).....	18
--	----

OTHER SOURCES

Robert Baird, <i>Religion in America</i> (1844) (Arno Press reprint 1969).....	13, 27
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Vouchers and Religious Schools: The New Constitutional Questions</i> , 72 U. Cin. L. Rev. 151 (2003)	15
“1983 Code of Canon Law,” c.798	28
“1983 Code of Canon Law,” c.793, §1	29
Winthrop S. Hudson, <i>Religion in America</i> (4th ed. 1987)	13

Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990)	12
Douglas Laycock, <i>Substantive Neutrality Revisited</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 51 (2007)	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004).....	14, 19
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785)	13
Mark A. Noll, <i>America's God: From Jonathan Edwards to Abraham Lincoln</i> (2002).....	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Equal Treatment is Not Establishment</i> , 13 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 341 (1999)	15
